Date
Time
Venue

hoach

S SEAMISH G

THE LIVING MUSEUM OF THE NORTH

Joint Committee for the North of England Open
Air Museum

Friday 9 September 2011
10.00 am

Collections Study Room, Regional Resource Centre,
Beamish Museum, Beamish

Business
Part A

Minutes of the Meetings held on 24 June and 8 July 2011
(Pages 1 - 06)

Museum Update - Report of Museum Director (Pages 7 -
14)

Audited Accounts - Report of Treasurer (Pages 15 - 50)

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant
consideration.

Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public
during the discussion of items containing exempt
information.

Prioritisation of Capital Projects - Report of Museum
Director (Pages 51 - 56)

Business and Operation Improvement Plan - Capital
Programme Project Report No. 7 - Report of Museum
Director (Pages 57 -74)

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant
consideration



Colette Longbottom
Secretary to the Joint Committee

County Hall
Durham
1 September 2011

To: The Members of the Joint Committee

Councillors Bailey, J Bell, Blakey, Boyes, C Carr, Farry, Gittins, Iveson, C
Marshall, D Marshall, May, Naylor, Shuttleworth, Stoker, L Thomson,
Todd, Wilkinson, J Wilson and Wright (Durham County Council),
Councillors S Craig, B Goldsworthy and Green (Gateshead MBC),
Councillor Mortimer (North Tyneside MBC), Councillors Cunningham,
Dixon, Kerr and Maxwell (South Tyneside MBC), Councillors Bell, Foster,
Kelly, Richardson, J Scott, Speding, and Walker (Sunderland City Council)

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)
Beamish Development Trust - Mr S Gray, Mrs E Hunter and Mrs S Stewart

Friends of Beamish- Mr A Ashburner and Mr M Dix



Agenda Iltem 1
ltem No. 1

JOINT COMMITTEE FOR THE NORTH OF ENGLAND
OPEN-AIR MUSEUM

At a Meeting of the Joint Committee for the North of England Open-Air Museum
held at Beamish Museum, Beamish on Friday 24 June 2011 at 11.00 a.m.

PRESENT:
Councillor D Marshall in the Chair

Members of the Joint Committee

Councillors Bailey, Blakey, Carr, Naylor, Stoker, Todd and Wright (Durham County
Council), Councillor Goldsworthy (Gateshead MBC), Councillors Kerr and Maxwell
(South Tyneside MBC), Councillors Bell and Kelly (Sunderland City Council)

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)
Friends - Mr A Ashburner

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gittins, lveson, C Marshall,
May, Thomson and Wilkinson (Durham County Council), Councillor Green
(Gateshead MBC), Councillor Errington, Foster, Richardson and Walker
(Sunderland City Council), Mrs E Hunter and Mrs S Stewart (Beamish
Development Trust) and Mr Dix (Friends)

1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 May 2011

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 May 2011 were confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

2 Revenue and Capital Outturn 2010/2011

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Treasurer and Museum
Director regarding the Revenue and Capital Outturn 2010/2011 (for copy see file
of Minutes).

Resolved:

(i) That the Revenue Outturn and variations for 2010/2011 be noted.

(i) That the Capital Outturn and variations for 2010/2011 be noted,

3 Annual Governance Statement 2010/2011

The Joint Committee noted a joint report of the Museum Director and Treasurer
regarding the Annual Review of the Risk Management and Annual Governance
Arrangements (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the Risk Management Annual Report 2010/11 and the Annual Governance
Review 2010/2011 be approved.

1 Page 1



4 Annual Return and Accounts 2010/2011 (Subject to Audit)

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Treasurer regarding the Annual
Return and Accounts for 2010/2011 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Members thanked the Treasurer for the way the accounts were presented which
made them easier to understand.

Resolved:
That the Annual Return (Subject to Audit) and the Accounts for financial year
ended 31 March 2011 be approved.

5 Any Other Business

The Museum Director gave an update on Museum Business. Visitor figures from
the beginning of the financial year in February until the end of April were all record
months with high visitor numbers. May and June had not been as good due to the
weather but overall figures were still up on last year. The budget for the year
would be based on 366,000 visitors. The Events are progressing well and
employment at the Museum continues to grow with 258 F.T.E. employees. A
turnover of £6m was forecast.

Capital Projects update - the official opening for the Fish & Chip shop would be 14
July 2011 but the public reaction so far was really positive. The tea rooms are
nearing completion with sections from the former Rossis Ice Cream Parlour from
Consett being installed in the Cookson Room to form additional seating. The
entrance building refurbishment was almost finished and the introductory
exhibition with an audio visual presentation was complete. The foundations had
been laid and the building of Eston Church had commenced.

The Chairman suggested that regular updates are e-mailed to members, including
pictures, showing the progress.

Page 2 2



ltem No. 1

JOINT COMMITTEE FOR THE NORTH OF ENGLAND
OPEN-AIR MUSEUM

At a Meeting of the Joint Committee for the North of England Open-Air
Museum held in the Collections Study Room, Regional Resource
Centre, Beamish Museum on Friday 8 July 2011 at 10.00 a.m.

PRESENT:

Members of the Joint Committee

Councillors J Bell, Blakey, Carr, D Marshall and Wright (Durham County
Council) Goldsworthy and Green (Gateshead MBC) Kerr (South
Tyneside MBC) and R Bell, Foster, Richardson and Walker
(Sunderland City Council)

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)

Friends - Mr A Ashburner

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bailey, Gittins,
Iveson, C Marshall, Naylor, Thomson, Todd and J Wilson (Durham
County Council), Mortimer (North Tyneside MBC), Cunningham, Dixon
and Maxwell (South Tyneside MBC) Kelly (Sunderland City Council),
Mrs Stewart (Beamish Development Trust) and Mr Dix (Friends)

1 Election of Chairman

Resolved:

That Councillor D Marshall of the Durham County Council be elected
Chairman of the Joint Committee for the ensuing year.

Councillor D Marshall in the Chair
2 Appointment of Vice Chairman
Resolved:

That Councillor R Bell of the City of Sunderland Council be appointed
Vice-Chairman of the Joint Committee for the ensuing year.

1 Page 3



3 Appointment of Co-Opted Members

The Secretary reported that he had received the following nominations
for co-option onto the Joint Committee:-

(i) Friends - Mr A Ashburner and Mr M Dix

(i)  Beamish Development Trust - Mr S Gray, Mrs E
Hunter and Mrs S Stewart

Resolved:
That the following be appointed as Co-opted Members of the Joint
Committee:-

Mr A Ashburner and Mr M Dix (Friends)
Mr S Gray, Mrs E Hunter and Mrs S Stewart (Beamish Development
Trust)

4 Constitution and Appointment of Sub-Committees
(i) Finance and General Purposes

Resolved:

(i) That the constitution of the Finance and General Purposes Sub-
Committee be the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Joint
Committee together with two Members from each Constituent
Authority provided that the number of each Authority’s Members on
the Finance and General Purposes Sub-Committee does not exceed
the number of that Authority’s members on the Joint Committee,
together with one co-opted Member (non-voting) from the Friends of
the Museum.

(i)  Thatthe Members for 2011/12 are to be as follows:

Councillor D Marshall (Chairman) Councillor R Bell (Vice-Chairman)
Councillors Carr and L Thomson (Durham) Councillors Goldsworthy
and Green (Gateshead) Councillor Mortimer (North Tyneside)
Councillors Maxwell and Kerr (South Tyneside) Councillors Kelly and
Speding (Sunderland) Mr A Ashburner (Non-voting Co-opted Member).

(iii)  Thatin the absence of nominated Members representing
Constituent Authorities substitutes be allowed to attend.

Page 4 2



(i)  Emergencies Sub-Committee

Resolved:
That the membership of the Emergencies Sub-Committee be as
follows:-

The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Joint Committee together with
two other Members to be nominated by the Secretary in consultation
with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, if available.

(iii) Tenders Sub-Committee

Resolved:
That the membership of the Tenders Sub-Committee be as follows:-

The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Joint Committee together with

two other Members to be nominated by the Secretary in consultation
with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, if available.

5 Appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of Sub-
Committees

Resolved:

That the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Joint Committee be the
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of all Sub-Committees.

6 Times of Future Meetings

Resolved:

That future meetings of the Joint Committee would commence at
10.00 a.m.

7 Capital Projects Update

The Museum Director gave a detailed presentation on visitor numbers
and progress on capital projects (for copy see file of Minutes).

3 Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda ltem 2
ITEM 2

.

D A VIS

THE LIVING MUSEUM OF THE NORTH

Joint Committee for the North of England Open Air Museum
Friday 9 September 2011

Museum Update - Report of the Museum Director

1. Performance for the six period 1st February to 31st July 2011

Actual YTD Budget YTD Previous Year

2011/12 2011/12 2010/11
Visitor numbers 244,989 190,000 217,768
Variance (%) 29% 12.5%
Operating Income* £2,885,579 £2,687,761 £2,764,613
Variance (%) 7% 4%

* Beamish Museum Ltd/Beamish Museum Trading Ltd income excluding grants & donations

1.1 Beamish has continued to experience higher than anticipated visitor numbers over
the 6 month period to the end of July 2011, with a total of 244,989 visitors
against the original budget forecast of 190,000 and the previous year’s result of
217,768. Results for August will be available at the Joint Committee meeting - the
museum expects to welcome 
[...]
rent business plan and to plan ahead for the 2012/13
season.

2.2 The Board of Beamish Museum Ltd has recommended that the current business
and operational improvement plan be extended to cover the period through to 31st
January 2013, and a revised action plan be produced for approval in October
2011. The revised action plan in October 2011 will provide both a review of
progress to date and highlight the range of revenue and capital projects.

2.3 The Head of Engagement, Assistant Director Resources, Finance Manager and
Museum Director met in August 2011 to review the 2011/12 revenue budget for
both Beamish Museum Ltd and Beamish Museum Trading Ltd, taking into account
actual performance to the end of July. The museum’s operating surplus in
2011/12 is now forecast to total £211,072.

2.4 The Museum’s events programme continues to be developed. Major events in
September include Power from the Past (1 - 4 September) and the Beamish
Agricultural Show (15 - 18 September). Plans are prepared for the Christmas
season from mid November, and the programme for 2012 is being considered
including the potential new development a period ‘Olympic Games’ and Bonfire
Night Celebrations. An events list for 2011 is attached to the report as appendix A.

2.5 The Fish and Chip Shop was opened successfully in July, with publicity in the press
and TV/Radio. The attraction has been incredibly popular, and an extra member of
staff has been employed to help manage the queues. Due to the capacity of the
five frying pans the total number of portions that can be served is limited - and
this cannot meet demand in the peak summer months. A review of the operation
will be carried out in September once the summer holidays are over.

Page 8



2.6

2.7

2.8

As part of the ongoing improvements to catering and visitor facilities, there is a
need to carry out a number of smaller maintenance and refurbishment works to
existing facilities in advance of the 2012 season. Projects include the
improvement of external lighting across the site for evening events/winter
opening, catering equipment and furniture/decoration of the coffee shop at the
entrance and refurbishment of toilets. Funding for the work is to be found from
Beamish Museum Ltd repairs/maintenance and equipment revenue budgets.
Where any work relates to capital development, expenditure will not be made
without the approval of the Joint Committee.

The museum’s promotional material and marketing strategy is currently being
refreshed. Work is underway producing designs for the main leaflet in 2012 and
for the 2011 winter season including Christmas at Beamish events. A marketing
plan for 2012 is being produced by the Development Manager and will be
available for the Board to review in the autumn. Key priorities will include the
further development of the museum’s digital communications and campaigns to
promote the Beamish Unlimited ticket scheme.

Working with the Friends of the Museum and the Beamish Development Trust,
staff at the museum have reviewed the current fundraising priorities for 2011
and 2012. Work underway includes:

e Development of the Community Heritage project in partnership with the
Heritage Lottery Fund, following confirmation of a Heritage Grant totalling
£300,000 over the next three years to support learning and community
engagement staffing and project costs across the region;

e Development of engineering training workshops following confirmation of a
£270,000 donation that has been received by the Beamish Development
Trust. Engineering training workshops will help support transport operations
and provide dedicated facilities for schools, volunteer groups, apprentices
and staff. A project plan is being prepared for Joint Committee approval later
in the year.

e A Friends campaign for individual donations in support of the Hetton Silver
Band Hall appeal, offering people the chance to ‘buy a brick’. The Friends
have adopted the Hetton Band Hall project and will be raising as much
funding as possible to support it over the coming months. Fundraising for
individual projects is a new development for the Friends, and their help and
encouragement is very much appreciated;

e A co-ordinated museum campaign to encourage legacies, working with the
Friends and the BDT;

e Arefresh of the benefits offered to Friends, with a view to increasing
membership from ¢.1500 to 5,000 over the next three years. Work is
underway with the Board of the Friends. Friends will continue to enjoy free
access to the museum. For an additional donation over and above the basic
membership fee (£28), it is proposed that the museum offers half price entry
for up to 2 guests when they visit with a Friend. It is also proposed to produce
a hew museum magazine, incorporating the existing Friends newsletter;

e An application to Esmee Fairburn to support activity costs for schools and
community groups engaged by the museum learning and outreach team;

Page 9



e Fundraising within the region to support school transport and activity costs,
targeting schools who do not typically visit museums;

e Fundraising for the completion of the restoration of the locomotive ‘Lewin’.

e Fundraising for the sponsorship of trams and buses, to help support their
ongoing maintenance/restoration;

e Relaunch of the Business at Beamish scheme and promotion to local
businesses;

Approvals sought

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Page 10

Progress with the delivery of the Business and Operational Improvement Plan as
outlined in the report.

Long term development plan progress report

Working groups involving staff from across the museum are developing the key
priorities of the long term plan. Their initial report will be available in the autumn,
outlining the approach to be taken across the 12 themes of the plan. Key areas
include the development of existing period areas, the potential for developing
new period areas in the future, accommodation and evening use.

A market research project is underway this summer, increasing the quality of the
data gathered from visitors to the museum and carrying out focus groups to test
some of the ideas being developed in the plan. Beamish has engaged the
consultancy FEI to help support this work, which will help inform both the long
term development plan and the day to day operation of the museum. A number
of consultation events for key stakeholders are being organised around the
region in November, to further inform the development plan.

The museum has engaged Price Waterhouse Coopers to provide some VAT
advice with respect to the long term plan, to ensure the proposals address any
relevant issues.

Museum staff continue to visit relevant comparative sites both in the UK and
abroad to inform the proposals. Staff developing skKills training have visited the
Weald and Downland Museum in West Sussex, which offers a range of fee paying
short courses in heritage skKills. A visit to Denmark is being planned to research
their ‘House of Memories’, a dedicated facility for people suffering from dementia
that has been developed with the local/regional health authority and the
museum, offering services to local people.

The Museum Director is reviewing the procurement strategy for the capital works
in the development plan, and considering the extent to which the works can be
carried out by in-house building teams with a significant element of training for
apprentices/young people. A report will be available early in 2012.

The first draft of the development plan for 2013 - 2025 will be available in
Spring 2012. The outline business plan will include financial modelling of the key



development proposals, to ensure they are achievable, fundable, and
sustainable.

4. The future for Renaissance in the Regions - latest developments from the Arts
Council

4.1 The Arts Council (ACE) has recently announced that that it may be changing the
‘core museums’ and ‘challenge funding’ model it inherited from the Museums
Libraries and Archives Council, whi
[...]
ber

Assisting Older People Festival (In conjunction with Age
Concern UK, visit to Beamish

22nd October to 2nd
January

Ice Skating

October Half Term

Steam Farm Project (activities to be confirmed)

28th — 29th October

Halloween Evening Events

19th November

Christmas at Beamish launch weekend

19th November - 2nd
January

Christmas at Beamish

9th and 16th December

Christmas Evening Events

October Half Term

Steam Farm Project (act

1BC

Traditional rural crafts demonstration day - 15t October

Bands and Choirs

Trimdon Concert Band- 9th October

Chester-le-Street Methodist Choir- 19t November

Borneo Band- 20t November

Murton Colliery Brass Band- 4t December

Dunston Silver Band- 18th December

Page 13




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda Item 3

THE LIVING MUSEUM OF THE NORTH

oo QR Boe--

JOINT COMMITTEE - 9t SEPTEMBER 2011

AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/2011

REPORT OF THE TREASURER

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To report the communications received from the External Auditors
concerning the financial statements for 2010/2011.

1.2 To provide the Audited Statement of Accounts for 2010/2011 for approval
by Members.

2. DESCRIPTION OF THE DECISION
Members are recommended to:

2.1 Note that the External Auditors, BDO LLP (Chartered Accountants) have
issued an unqualified audited Annual Return (Appendix 1).

2.2 Approve the Audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended
31st March 2011 (Appendix 2).

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Smaller relevant bodies in England must complete an annual return
summarising their annual activities at the completion of each financial year
in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. Members are
responsible for ensuring that financial management is adequate and
effective and that the body has a sound system of internal control.

3.2 A smaller relevant body includes Joint Committees which now have gross
income or gross expenditure levels below £6.5 million for the financial year
in question (2010/2011) as well as either of the two immediately
preceding years (2008/2009 and 2009/2010). This regime applies to the
Joint Committee.

Page 15



3.3 The Audit Commission was replaced by BDO LLP (Chartered Accountants)
from 1st April 2010, as the Joint Committee’s external auditors, and they
are required to report on the final accounts by 30th September of each
year. The Joint Committee has received an unqualified audit report.

4, KEY MESSAGES

4.1 The Auditor’'s communication (Smaller Bodies in England Annual Return for
the year ended 31st March 2011) is included with this report, shown as part
of Appendix 1. In summary, the communication shows that:

e The External Auditors have issued an unqualified audit opinion. See
Section 3 of the Smaller Bodies Annual Return

e There were no changes required to the Statement of Accounts and
Annual Return and there were no misstatements identified

e The External Auditor has not identified any issues in relation to the
qualitative aspects of the Joint Committee’s accounting practices
and financial reporting

e The External Auditor has identified the following matters which are
not considered material but have been raised in order to draw items
to the attention of the Joint Committee:

a) The Joint Committee submitted minutes for audit purposes which

were not maintained in accordance with schedule 12, paragraph
41(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 as the pages were not
initialled by the person signing the minutes. The External Auditor
has recommended that the Joint Committee should ensure with
immediate effect that if a loose leaf minute book is maintained
the loose leaf pages are consecutively numbered and initialled by
the person signing the minutes.

b) The internal auditor has noted a number of weaknesses in the

Malcolm Page
Treasurer

Page 16

financial systems of the Joint Committee and made relevant
recommendations. The Joint Committee must implement the
recommendations made by the internal auditor before
[...]
ement 10
Annual Return - Accounting Statements

Income and Expenditure Account 16

Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses 17

Balance Sheet 18

Cash Flow Statement 19
Notes to the Annual Return - Accounting Statements 20

® sEamxsH G

THE LIVING MUSEUM OF THE NORTH
e




Introduction 2

Beamish Museum is owned by the constituent authorities of the Beamish Joint Committee and
managed and operated by Beamish Museum Limited on behalf of the Joint Committee on land
owned by Durham County Council and leased to Sunderland City Council as nhominee for and on
behalf of the Joint Committee. Notwithstanding the legal ownership of assets, the accounts are
published as the Joint Committee’s accounts on the basis of substance over form (in accordance
with FRS 5), to demonstrate accountability to the Museum’s various stakeholders, including the
constituent authorities for the use of its assets and the activities of its operating and trading
companies. The Museum is primarily funded through admission income from visitors which is
received and accounted for by Beamish Museum Limited. The Joint Committee however receives
funding from its Constituent Authorities to fund its direct costs. All capital investment in the
Museum and the way it is financed is determined by the Joint Committee.

| am pleased to present the Annual Return for the year 2010/2011. A published and audited
Annual Return (accounts) is at the heart of ensuring proper accountability for the use of local
taxpayers’ money. We recognise, however, that the accounts of the Museum can only tell part of
the story. The Joint Committee needs to demonstrate that it is aiming to operate to the highest
standard of conduct, in accordance with the principles of corporate governance, and that there are
robust systems of internal control in place.

Elsewhere within the Annual Return is the Annual Governance Statement which includes
assurances on the systems of internal control and the governance arrangements. This Statement

confirms that there are sound systems in place. | will, however, continue to ensure action is taken
when necessary to maintain and develop the system of internal control in the future.

D Marshall
Chairman of the Joint Committee

Date: 9" September 2011

Certification of the Annual Return

As Chairman of the Joint Committee held on the 9™ September 2011, | hereby acknowledge
receipt of the Annual Return for 2010/2011 by this Committee, and in accordance with the
Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2003 Regulation 7(1), | confirm that the Annual Return
was approved at the Joint Committee on 9" September 2011 in accordance with sub-paragraph 10
(3) (a) with regard to the aforementioned regulations.

D Marshall Date: 9" September 2011
Chairman of the Joint Committee

b BEAMISE (9

‘THE LIVING MUSEUM OF THE NORTH
e

Page 25



Foreword by the Treasurer 3

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 came into force on 31 March 2011. Prior
to the 2011 Regulations, to be classified as a smaller relevant body, a body had to have gross
income or expenditure (whichever was higher) of less than £1m in the year of account or in
either of the two preceding years. This threshold has been revised under the 2011 Regulations,
so that the limit is based on the thresholds laid down by companies’ legislation in the definition
of small companies. Under Regulation 2(1) a body can now be classified as a smaller relevant
body if its gross income or expenditure (whichever is the higher) is no more than £6.5m.

As the Joint Committee’s gross income and expenditure is below the recently revised threshold,
the Joint Committee resolved at a meeting held on 6 May 2011 to be classified as a smaller
relevant body for the preparation of the 2010/2011 and subsequent financial statements. The Joint
Committee is therefore exempt from preparing a Statement of Accounts under the 'Code of
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2010’ published by the Chartered
Institute 
[...]
 and economically. The governance framework has been in place at the
Museum for the year ended 31st March 2011 and up to the date of approval of the Annual Return.

The Governance Framework

There is a clear vision of the Museum’s purpose and intended outcomes that is clearly
communicated, both within the organisation and to external stakeholders.

e The Museum’s forward plan is clearly detailed in the Business and Operational
Improvement Plan 2009 - 2012, which was prepared with extensive consultation with
stakeholders and approved in March 2009. It is reviewed regularly by the Board of BML and
covers the period to March 2012.

b BEAMISE (9

‘THE LIVING MUSEUM OF THE NORTH
e

Page 33



Annual Governance Statement 11

e The Museum Director reports to the Joint Committee on a bi-monthly basis on the operation
of the Museum by BML and its trading subsidiary. The reports include details of visitor
numbers, income generation, trading activity, planned events and commentary on the
outcome of events that have taken place, curatorial issues, education issues and other
developments.

e The Museum Director continues to meet with all museum stakeholders both informally and
formally, to keep them involved and informed of developments at the Museum. This includes
attending meetings of the Friends of Beamish and the Beamish Development Trust.

e Communication of objectives to staff and stakeholders takes place through the following
means:

e Distribution of the Business and Operational Improvement Plan both internally and beyond
the Museum;

e Monthly ‘Catch-Up’ Meetings in the Tea Room with all staff and volunteers invited, where
progress and results are regularly reviewed and upcoming developments discussed openly;

e Annual staff away days including all staff. In 2011 this involved visits to attractions and
museums in York followed by a workshop at the National Railway Museum. This included a
review of the previous year’s performance as well as a look at the priorities in th
[...]
ionally left blank

Page 56



Agenda Iltem 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A g

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meetings held on 24 June and 8 July 2011
	jc 080711 agm

	2 Museum Update - Report of Museum Director
	Museum Director's Report Appendix A

	3 Audited Accounts - Report of Treasurer
	SOA Sept 11 - Appendix 1 - Audited Small Bodies Annual Return 31 March 20111
	SOA Audited Accounts - Appendix 2 - Sept 11

	6 Prioritisation of Capital Projects - Report of Museum Director
	7 Business and Operation Improvement Plan - Capital Programme Project Report No. 7 - Report of Museum Director



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

JOINT COMMITTEE FOR THE NORTH OF ENGLAND 

OPEN-AIR MUSEUM 

 

 

At a Meeting of the Joint Committee for the North of England Open-Air 

Museum held in the Collections Study Room, Regional Resource Centre, 

Beamish Museum on Friday 9 September 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor D Marshall in the Chair 

 

Members of the Joint Committee 

Councillors Bailey, Carr, Gittins, Iveson, Shuttleworth, Thomson, Todd, 

Wilkinson, Wilson and Wright (Durham County Council) Craig, Goldsworthy 

and Green (Gateshead MBC) Cunningham, Gibson and Maxwell (South 

Tyneside MBC) and R Bell, Foster, Kelly and Richardson (Sunderland City 

Council) 

 

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

 

Friends – Mr A Ashburner 

Beamish Development Trust – Mrs E Hunter 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Bell, D Marshall, 

May and Naylor (Durham County Council), Mortimer (North Tyneside MBC), 

Kerr (South Tyneside MBC) Walker (Sunderland City Council), Mrs Stewart 

(Beamish Development Trust) and Mr Dix (Friends) 

 

 

1 Minutes of the Meetings held on 24 June and 8 July 2011 

 

The minutes of the meetings held on 24 June and 8 July 2011 were 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

2 Museum Update 

 

The Joint Committee received a report from the Museum Director giving an 

update on Museum business (for copy see file of Minutes). 

 

Performance – Visitor numbers from February to July were 12.5% up on the 

previous year and an additional 82,000 visitors were received in August 



2011 against a budget of 78,000.  Figures for early September were also 

encouraging with the ‘Power from the Past’ event attracting just under 

13,000 over a four day period. 

A report on the recent growth in employment at the Museum would be 

prepared and presented at a later date, to show how recent developments 

including the Fish and Chip Shop have led to a marked increase in the 

number of full time equivalent employees at Beamish.  

 

In terms of fundraising, the Beamish Development Trust continued to raise 

vital funds, particularly to support the costs of the museum’s work with 

local schools and community groups. The Friends of the Museum has 

decided to adopt the Hetton Silver Band Hall restoration as a fundraising 

project and planned to introduced a scheme to encourage people to ‘Buy a 

Brick’. 

 

Long term development plan progress report – feedback would be reported 

to the Joint Committee following working group reports from staff 

throughout the Museum.  12 themes of the plan were being explored 

including the development of existing period areas, the potential for 

developing new period areas in the future, accommodation and evening 

use.  As well as talking to stakeholders and surveying the public, other 

Museums were being looked at that have developed similar ideas. 

 

The future for Renaissance in the Regions – latest developments from the 

Arts Council – The Arts Council has announced that they are moving away 

from the ‘core museums’ and ‘challenge funding’ models of support for 

regional museums that they had inherited from the MLA. ACE was replacing 

this with a new scheme of ‘major funding’ and ‘strategic funding’.  Once 

guidance is received a report would be prepared for the Joint Committee. 

 

Resolved:- 

That progress with the delivery of the Business and Operational 

Improvement Plan as outlined in the report, be noted. 

 

 

3 Audited Accounts 

 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Treasurer outlining the 

communications received from the External Auditors concerning the Annual 

Return for 2010/2011 and to provide the Audited Statement of Accounts 

for 2010/2011 (for copy see file of Minutes). 

 



The Treasurer informed Members that the external auditor had provided an 

unqualified audit opinion of the Annual Return for the year ended 31st 

March 2011 and also that the Statement of Accounts 2010/2011 had 

required no amendment from those previously presented to the Committee 

in June. No major issues had been identified by the External Auditors 

although two small matters, that were not considered material, were 

highlighted in their audit report for the attention of the Committee, which 

needed to be addressed. The Treasurer reported that these minor issues 

were in fact in hand and would be addressed as required. 

 

Resolved: 

(i) That the unqualified audited Annual Return from External Auditors, 

BDO LLP (Chartered Accountants), be noted. 

(ii) That the Audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 

31 March 2011, be approved. 

 

 

4 Exclusion of the Public 

 

Resolved:- 

That under Section 100 A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 

grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the said Act. 

 

 

5 Prioritisation of Capital Projects 

 

The Joint Committee received a report from the Museum Director that 

considered further investments, a revised cost plan and funding profile for 

projects within the Business and Operational Improvement Plan (for copy 

see file of Minutes). 

 

Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained within the report, be approved. 
 
 

6 Business and Operational Improvement Plan – Capital Programme 

Project Report No. 7 
 

The Joint Committee received a report from the Museum Director that 

provided an update on the variations and funding for Capital Projects (for 

copy see file of Minutes). 

 



Resolved:- 

That the report be noted. 

 
 


